In the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 91876, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 6th day of June, 1936.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Public Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 40/469.)

Cancelling the Reservation over Portion of a Reserve in Block VI, Puniu Survey District, Auckland Land District.

> GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of July, 1936.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

In pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for a site for a post and telegraph office over the portion of the reserve described in the Schedule hereto: and doth hereby declare that the said land, being hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

## SCHEDULE.

## AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area in the Borough of Te Awamutu containing ALL that area in the Borough of Te Awamutu containing by admeasurement 3.4 perches, more or less, being part Section 165, Town of Te Awamutu: Bounded towards the east by Section 157, Town of Te Awamutu, 36.71 links; towards the south-east generally by Sections 165A and 164, Town of Te Awamutu, 26.62 and 50.31 links respectively; towards the north-west generally by other part Section 165, Town of Te Awamutu, 90.91 and 21.21 links; be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 6/3/417, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red. (Auckland plan S.O. 28438.)

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/3/417.)

Cancelling the Reservation over a Reserve in Block XIV, Onewhero Survey District, Auckland Land District.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of July, 1936.

Present: HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities Conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation as a reserve for cemetery purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act, 1924.

## SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

SECTION 8, Block XIV, Onewhero Survey District: Area 4 acres 2 roods 11 perches, more or less.

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 6/1/560.)

Cancelling the Reservation over Part of a Reserve in Block XI, Kaipara Survey District, North Auckland Land District.

GALWAY, Governor-General, ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of July, 1936.

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one (b) of section seven of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby cancel the reservation for landing-place purposes over the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby declare that the said land, being vested in the Crown, is Crown land available for disposal under the Land Act. 1924. Land Act, 1924.

#### SCHEDULE.

### NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 15 perches, more or less, being part Allotment 129, Kaukapakapa Parish, and being portion of an area set aside as a landing-place by *Gazette*, 1879, page 894, situated in Block XI, Kaipara Survey District, 1879, page 894, situated in Block XI, Kaipara Survey District, and bounded as follows: Towards the east by a public road, 361·8 links; towards the south generally by the Kaukapakapa River; and towards the west generally by closed road (*Gazette*, 1936, page 332), 345 links: be all the aforesaid linkages more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 16/2273A, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon coloured red. (North Auckland plan S.O. 27223L.)

C. A. JEFFERY, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 16/2273.)

Cancelling the Vesting in the Trustees of the Queenstown Race-course of a Racecourse Reserve.

GALWAY, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 1st day of July, 1936.

# $\mathbf{Present}:$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the land described in the Schedule hereto is vested in the trustees of the Queenstown Racecourse in trust for the purposes of the Queenstown Racecourse Reserve Act, 1879, by virtue of section two of the said Act:

And whereas it is expedient that the vesting of the said land as hereinbefore referred to should be cancelled, and the trustees of the Queenstown Racecourse have duly consented

Now, therefore, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, and in pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred upon him by subsection one of section ten of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, doth hereby cancel the vesting in the trustees of the Queenstown Racecourse of the land described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE.

## OTAGO LAND DISTRICT.

Otago Land District.

All that parcel of land in the Provincial District of Otago, being Sections Nos. 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32, 44, 44A, 45, 45A, 46, 47, 48, 64, and 65, Block I, Shotover Survey District, and part of the Town of Frankton, and containing by admeasurement 139 acres 3 roods 9 perches, more or less: Bounded towards the north-east by Section No. 63 of aforesaid Block I, 1250 links; thence by a road, 50 links; again by the said road-line and Section No. 33 of said Block I, 1350 links; thence by Sections Nos. 38, 39, 40, 41, and 43 of the said Block I, 320 links and 2400 links; towards the south-east by a road-line, 1600 links; again towards the southeast by a road-line, 1600 links; again towards the southeast by a road-line, 1086 links; again towards the south-west by a road-line, 1086 links; towards the north-west by Crown